
ORDINANCE NO. 939 

AN ORDINANCE TERMED THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL, APPROPRIATING MONEY IN 
SUCH SUM AND SUMS AS ARE DEEMED NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL PROPER EXPENSES AND 
LIABILITIES OF THE CITY OF PAYETTE, IDAHO, NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR, FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER, 1982, PURSUANT TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 50-1003, IDAHO CODE. 

Be It Ordained by the MaYDr and CDuncil .of the City .of Payette, IdahD: 

SectiDn 1. That there is apprDpriated .out .of any mDney in the City 
Treasury, fDr the purpDse .of defraying the necessary expenses and liabilities 
.of the City .of Payette, IdahD, fDr the fiscal year beginning the first day .of 
OctDber, 1982, the sum and sums .of mDney Dr SD much thereDf as may be necessary 
fDr the, fDllDwing amDunts, tD-wit: 
GENERAL FUND: INSURANCE FUND: 
Legistrative Salaries 
Executive Salaries 
Fin. Adm. Salaries 
ElectiDn 
Legal 
Other Expenses 
PDlice Salaries 
PDlice Other Expenses 
Fire Dept. Salaries 
Fire Dept. Other Expenses 
Park Dept. Salaries 
Park Other Expenses 
Revenue Sharing Expenses: 
ShDP Supplies 
PrDfessiDnal Services 
Bldg. InspectiDns 
Ind. CDDrdinatDr 
City Hall ExteriDr 
PDlice Car 
PDlice Equipment 
Fire RadiD 
Fire Van Interior 
Fire equipment 
TDtal General Fund: 
STREET FUND: 
Street Salaries 
Street Other Expenses 
Street Capital Outlay 
Rev. Sharing: Sweeper 
TDtal Street Fund 
LIBRARY FUND: 
Library Salaries 
Other Expenses 
Revenue Sharing: 
BDDks & supplies 
New heating system 

$11,200.00 
2,900.00 
9,193.13 
1,000.00 

17,000.00 
56,712.88 

182,147.89 
68,560.00 
48,588.75 
12,075.00 
26,278.60 
13,950.00 

3,550.00 
3,500.00 
3,500.00 

500.00 
7,500.00 

10,100.00 
'j,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00 

300.00 
$486,056.25 

$91,049.08 
97,307.67 
3,950.00 

13,875.95 
$206,182.70 

$35,564.00 
9,179.75 

5,000.00 
10,000.00 

$:r9 ,743.75 TDtal Library Fund 
AIRPORT FUND: 
Operating & Maintenance {1,196.20 
ImprDv. under grant 55,000.00 
TDtal AirpDrt Fund $.66,196.20 

Insurance payments 
TDtal Insurance Fund 
GEN. OBLIG. BOND: 
BDnds 
Interest 
TDtal Gen. Oblig. BDnd 
CAPITAL IMPROV. FUND: 
Bldgs. & ImprDvements 
TDtal Capital ImprDv. 
RECREATION FUND: 
Salaries 
Other expenses 
Revenue Sharing: 
Utilities & repairs 
TDtal RecreatiDn Fund 
SANITATION FUND: 
Hauling cDntract 
Weed & MDSquitD CDntrDl 
TDtal SanitatiDn Fund 
WATER & SEWER OPERATING: 
Salaries 
Other Expenses 
Capital Outlay 
TDtal W & S Operating 
W & S IMPROVEMENTS: 
Water Improvements 
Sewer Improvements 
TDtal ImprDvements 
WATER & SEWER BONDINC: 
BDnds & Interest 

.. T.otal l\T & Sewer BDnds 
G~D TOTAL ALL FUNDS 

$18,000.00 
$18,000.00 

$ 6,000.00 
8,158.50 

$14,158.50 

$17,085.00 
$17,085.00 

$68,432.11 
8,200.00 

45,534.05 
$122,166.16 

$66,000.00 
10,000.00 

$76,000.00 

$164,201. 58 
147,601. 72 

9,448.00 
$318,301.30 

$167,000.00 
42,000.00 

$209,000.00 

$ 88,064.00 
$ 88,064.00 

$1,680,933.86 

Secti~n 2. This .ordinance shall be in 
nd effect frDm and after its 

apprDval and publicatiDn. 

'HE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
1982. 

'\ :2 I " ~/ '/"~Z//~ , D ~- ~. ';~kk E. )llltcfler: ~ 
ATTEST: ·t ~ /I. 'C ;(L 

City Clerk '" 



WIND DATA 
SOURCE: NOAA ONTARIO,OREGON 

1965-1969 
12 M.P.H. WIND COVERAGE 
RUNWAY 13/31 95.8 % 

ALL WEATHER WIND ROSE 
~-~....,..-

SURFACE 

201 L 
_--- -t;;;:-~~ 

CROPLAND 

BASIC DATA TABLE 
RUNWAY DATA 

DEVELOPMENT PRIORITY RUNWAY 
EXISTtNG ULTIMATE 

BU I BU J[ 

3000 4000 
DESIGN_ CAT~GoR'-'Y-;O;= __ -1f-'~o;---t~='!:'--1 
RUNWAY LENGTH FEET 

METERS 

RUNWAY WIDTH 
FEET 
METERS 

EFFECTIVE GRADIENT % 
% WIND COVERAGE (12 m.p.h.) 
INSTRUMENT PROCEDURE 

APPROACH SLOPES NORTH 
SOUTH 

PAVEMENT STRENGTH 

LIGHTING 
MARKING 

NAVIGATIONAL AIDS 

915 
50 

15.0 

0.2% 

95.8 
VISUAL 

50: 1 
30:1 

FAILING 

L.1. 
BASIC 

NONE 

AIRPORT DATA 
SERVICE ROL E 

AIRPORT ELEVATION 

GENERAL 

2228 
LAT. 44·05·38N 

AIRPORT REFERANCE POINT LNG 116.54.OQW 

NORMAL MAX. TEMP. I 93.2°F I 

1220 
60 
IB.3 

1.4 % 
SAME 
SAME 
50:1 
24" 

12,500 Ib, 

M.1. 
SAME 

NONE 

SAME 

SAME 

SAME 
SAME 
SAME 

PHASE I 
tMPROVEMENTS 

I. PAVE TIEDOWN AREA 
2. REPAVE PARKING APRON 
3. SLURRY SEAL RUNWAY SURFACE 
4. CONSTRUCT RUNWAY EDGE WEED 

CONTROL AREA 
5. CONSTRUCT NEW WELL II PIPE LINE 
e. REMOVE EXISTING HANGAR 
7. CONSTRUCT NEW HANGAR 
8. DEMOLISH WASH DOWN AREA 
9. CONSTRUCT NEW WASHDOWN AREA 

10. INSTALL DRAIN PIPE 
II. RELOCATE WIND SOCK 
12. INSTALL SEGMENTED CIRCLE 
13. INSTALL LIGHTS ON RADIO TOWER 

ATOP CLAY PEAK 

PHASE J[ 

IMPROVEMENTS 
14. CONSTRUCT TAXIWAY EXTENSION 
15. INSTALL TAXIWAY LIGHTS 
16. PAVE EAST HALF PARKING APRON 
17. PAVE EAST HALF PARKING LOT 
18. CONSTRUCT NEW TIEDOWNS 
19. CONSTRUCT TAXIWAY TO HANGAR SITE 
20. PARKING LOT LIGHTS 
21. REMOVE OFFICE, SHOP 8; HANGAR 
22. CONSTRUCT NEW OFFICE _ SHOP II HANGARS 

7 0 fI,\v€.R M~Ya~Zf ,/ 
AIRPORT 

0 ~ 
2500 w 

~ 
-< 
% 
~ 

4 0 

23 

2200 

-30.00 -60+00 -90+00 

PROFILE OF SOUTH APPROACH CALDWEL -25m!. 

VICINITY MAP 
o 100 200 '00 "''''' I .. 

SCALE IN FEET 

CROPLANO 

ACQUIRE AVrG,o,TION _ 

",:\-~;::"..c;.....- ------Fi ~-----

CftOPLAHD 

CROPLAND 

PHASE Dr 
tMPROVEMENTS 

23. RESURFACE EXISTING RUNWAY 
24. PAVE WEST HALF OF PARKING APRON 
25. PAVE WEST HALF OF PARKING LOT 
26. EENCE ENTIRE GROUNDS 
27. CONSTRUCT APPROACH ROAD 
28. CONSTRUCT RUNWAY EXTENSION 
29. WIDEN a EXTEND TAXIWAY TO THE SOUTH 
30. CHANGE RUNWAY LIGHTING TO MEDIUM 

INTENSI1Y RADIO-ACTIVATED SYSTEM 

CROPLAND 

CLEAR ZONE J _ APPROACH SURFACE 20-1 

--
'" 

-----
CITY OF IDAHO DIVISION FEDERAL AVIATION 
PAYETTE Of AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION 

;i APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL DATE __ 6: DATE __ DATE ~ ___ I,o,PPROVAL LETTER __ 

a: 
"-"-
<t MAYOR 

CHIEF AIRPORT 
ADMINISTRATOR PLANI G BR 

NO. REVISIONS BY APPRVD. DATE 

AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN 

PAYETTE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

DATE S/SI RAWN v.a e C.C I 
·~~~~~FH~E~C'~E~O ____ -t ~ 

B NO DP 050281 4iI 
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PAYETTE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT:"' 
APPROACH AND CLEAR ZON.E PLAN 

, ,-"so) y; ;7~ "-- , " .. 
U·A'~, .. ~ 

.. ,'iO-~~()' > .. ;1'3 7 ~, II,;,'.~' 
" () ... h~.-~', ,/!/ /' _. ) ~-. 

AIRPORT ELEVATION 2228 !..=.N=OT..!.-'E""-.: __________ .... 
ZONE DESCRIPTION ACTUAL 
A APPROACH SURFACE (50: I) 
8 APPROACH SURFACE (24: I) 
C CONICAL SURFACE (20:1) 
H HORIZONTAL SURFACE -
T TRANSITIONAL 

A-I, A-2 
8-1,8-2 

SURFACE ( 7: I) 

SAFETY ZONE 

REQ'D. 
(20:1) 
(20:1) 
(20:1) 

( 7:1) 

THE HORIZONTAL SURFACE, 150 FEEl 
ABOVE AIRPORT ELEVATION 2228, IS 
FOR THE CONTROL OF AIR SPACE TO 
REMAIN CLEAR OF ALL TOWERS. 
ANTENNA. AND OTHER OBSTRUCTION. 
ACTUAL PATTERN ALTITUDES FOR 
AIRCRAFT IN THIS AREA IS 1000 
FEET ABOVE THE GROUND. 

2'3 



· . 

HORIZONTAL ZONE 

" 

PRiMARY 
ZONE 

2~O' 

WEST I EAST 
AIRPORT ZONE PROFILE 

SAFETY 

A-I 
2450' 

1000' 
CLEAR 
A-2 

PRIMARY 

8-1 
2450' 

NORTH I SOUTH 
AIRPORT ZONE PROFILE 

ZONE 

HORIZONTAL HE 

HAZARD ZONING MAP 

AIR SPACE ZONING 

CITY OF PAYETTE 
AIRPORT MASTER PLAN 

BLAKLEY ENGINEERS, INC. 
UU~T[lI'tl> 

CALOWELL PAYETTE E .... ETT OHTARIO 

DATE. 9/81 Df'lA __ C.C. '2 

r----------f'~"~"~"~'.~--~~ 2 
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